ORDINANCE

83-1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CLOSING OF CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, held at the City Hall in the City of Russellville, Kentucky, on the <u>______</u> day of <u>_______</u>, 1983, it was deemed necessary to close certain unopened streets in the Cloverland Addition to the City of Russellville, and

WHEREAS, said action is in the best interest of the residents of Russellville,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY:

That there be closed the following street and public way which is located in the City of Russellville, Kentucky, and described as follows, to-wit:

Т

Being a portion of Cloverland Subdivision, as shown by a plat of record in Plat File 164, Envelope 81, in the office of the Clerk of Logan County Court, and being described as Inglewood Court, as more particularly described upon the described plat which is attached hereto as a part hereof and marked "Exhibit A".

That said property shall revert back to the former owners thereof, namely, Robert L. Kirkpatrick and Bobbie N. Martin, Trustees.

ΙI

JESSE L. RILEY, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW RUSSELLVILLE. KENTUCKY That Jesse L. Riley, Jr., for and on behalf of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, be and he is hereby authorized to institute an action in the Logan Circuit Court to have said street closed. This ordinance shall be published in the News Democrat of Russellville, Kentucky, and shall become effective immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

Dated this <u>8th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1983.

Ken Suit MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK Auchun

JESSE L. RILEY, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW RUSSELLVILLE. KENTUCKY III

